American Iris Society
Exhibition Certificates Issued
During 1989 Show Season

TALL BEARDED

Anderson, Terry 89-9-7
Bingham, James 84-4-5
Black, Paul 85254AA
86103G

Blocher, Clarence Ann Blocher
Bohrer, Roy 83-QVP
Boyd, Harry 84-15-9
84-9-4

Brown, B. J. 0285
0189

4080

Burke, James 87BUA
Butler, Mr./Mrs. Richard 246
Chapman, Bill 8-23-84
Claussen, Chuck & Signey 82-12
Claussen, Charles 85-122-15
82-70

86-46-1

Clough, W. H. 85D 217

Beautiful Robe
D79-16 Sinister
84-29-4

Davis, Eugene
Denny, Don/McWhirter
Doonan, Sarah
Dragon, Raymond & Lorraine

Rebecca Ann x Sapphire Hills

Ensminger, Allan 186-45
Fillmore, Keith 86-15-1
Fort, Alan ‘Les’ 86-126-H
Fort, Lyle E. 82-3-A
*86-152-W

85-72-N

Gass, John F-84-16
Ghio, Joe 85-40-1
Gill, Dorothy 89-1-11
Hager, Ben T4659WB1
Hall, Earl **86-144-SNC
Hamner Iris Garden 85-776
Hedgecock, Jim 84-55-1
8476E

Hemmer, Charles CH 85-19-B
Hemmer, Pat PH 8211B
Hickerson, Alva 83-3-1
Hunt, Berkeley 76-49-1
Innerst, Sterling 2964 B10
Kegerise, Mrs. Grant D. 83-433-1
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Kegerise, Mrs. Richard

Kelsey, Ed
Knauss, John

Knudtson, John & Jeri

Lange, Anthony
Magee, Tom

Mallory, Robert
Miller, David
Moller, Mike
Morrison, Don
Mueller, Adam
Nearpass, C.
Nichols, Hooker

Niswonger, O. D.

Olsen, Mercedes
Olson, Lois & Orvid
Poole, Steve
Powell, Bill

Reuter, Cal

Ritter, Ed

Roberts, Ed
Rogers, Frances

Rudolph, Nathan

Saia, Joe
Shockey, Howard

Sides, Gary
Smith, Louise
Smith, Wanda
Spoon, Don

132-84
RLS
P1489
P989
83-2-B
Boys’ Town
12-86-1
86-18
8113J
8339C
8423B
8121C
AGcB
DM85-5A
80-A-1
9841-2
86-48-5
88-22
8867A
8867C
8701K
Kingly Dignity
Nefertitti's Daughter
1AA-88-2
83C1
Aaron’s Bluebell
9-26-80
87-90
1915-20-89
899

F 607 M
F-514-0
87-05
84-10
86-12-2
84-210-7A
86-248-A
86-224-P
*BC45-F37
78-B

87-94

89-4

89-10



Stadler, J. D. H 18/81
J 211
K 10/12
Stahly, Hal '86-6
Stevens, Steve 80-24-9
79-28-3
Strohman, Robert 86-10-1
Thayer, Lloyd 86-89-44
Visvarie, Chris 2D-85NB
PT 109
Worrell, Jack 19-20-3
Zarky, Michael 85-54
Zurbrigg, Lloyd **V4-1-3
**95-0CT
BORDER BEARDED
Burch, James Big Victory
Byers, Monty G59-5
Fort, Alan ‘Les’ 86-123-D
Harrell, Estle BB1
Lysne, Rod 80-13M
Peterson, Don DP 83-1
Roderick, Elvan 8502
Sutton, George H. 5-118R
MINIATURE TALL BEARDED
Hempel, Inge H-34-1
Nearpass, C. 80-1
INTERMEDIATE BEARDED
Fillmore, Keith 8605-4
8605-2
Gaddie’s Garden 18-7
Jones, Bennett 82-2
Palmer, Cleo 89124
Willott, Anthony & Dorothy 84-155
88-110
STANDARD DWARF BEARDED
Aitkens, Terry 85 M85-11
Albers, Donovan 8720B
8371
Black, Paul 89259A
86269B
86270A
Briscoe, Harley 84-11-A
Miller, R & L 3787C
4187C
3587C
1185A
2687B

Nichols, Hooker Broadway Dream

Cimarron Rose

Palmer, Cleo 8970
Shoup, Marvin 892
886
8124
Sparling, Richard RCS 22
Slate ‘n’ Gold
Varner, Steve 9030
Visvarie, Chris GR-1
Willott, Anthony & Dorothy 84-56
84-64
84-16
84-61
MINIATURE DWARF BEARDED
Black, Paul 86262B
SIBERIAN
Sacks, J./Shafer, M. S-85-13-3
Stadler, J.D. L42/5
Warner, Carole C-10
Wood, John, W-120-87 W-120-87
LOUISIANA
Arny, Charles Bit-Lav-1-84
Granger, Marvin 82-6
Haymon, Dorman 84-10-1
Shepard, Donald LA89515
CALIFORNICAE
Ghio, Joe PK-100P
It's Wild
Kiyomoto, Richard 86 K 145
Wood, Vern 88-40
JAPANESE
Ackerman, Bill ACK-commodate
A4-10-32
A6-3
ACK-SCAAT PINK
A4-5-81
A4-4-85
Aitken, Terry 86J-11
Copeland, James, Jr. 80-15-1
Copeland, Jill 86-1
83-005
Ensata Gardens J82B-3
J86J-8
J85B-13
Harris, Chad 85JA-1
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Innerst, Sterling 1532-2 ARIL

Mahan, Clarence JA7-1  Danielson, Luella 82-5
Paquette, Shirley JP86-1  Vossen, Carole 58A025
Sacks, J./Shafer, M. 787-3-4
Wood, John 1W-102 UNCLASSIFIED BEARDLESS

Vossen, Carole
SPURIA Holden Clough x ivory pseudacorus
Belardi, Lois PHW-10 *Same seedling was best in two different
Jenkins, Charles 0-17-7S  shows.

**Remontant

Beautiful Japanese Irises
Rosalie Yerkes Figge (Maryland)

Japanese irises were SO beautiful this year—it is difficult to select only a few
that were the most impressive. How about JAPANESE PINWHEEL (McEwen)!!
This stole the show, and the bidding at the auction almost reached astronomi-
cal heights! It is a dark velvet red with a frosted edge.

And ROSE FRAPPE (Anna Mae Miller) had erect styles and the petals were,
of course, rose and frosted with a bluish wash. LITTLE SNOWMAN (Vogt) was
a darling. | do like an occasional smaller one. This is white with a greenish-
yellow signal and little petaloids. ORIENTAL EYES is another perfection by
Adolph Vogt. The yellow signal gives the “eye” effect. It is a beauty!

IAPETUS (Innerst '88) is another on my “want” list. (After | learned how to
pronounce it) It has deep bluish-violet veins that get more reddish at the edge
of the petals and the styles are the same deep color. That, and JACASTA
(Innerst '88) are startling garden attractions. The latter has that fascinating
light wire rim around the petal edges. | find that narrow rims are most
attractive—such as FROSTBOUND (Reid '71) and FLASHING KOI (Marx '78)
with its red purple center and veins contrasting against the white edges.

FRECKLED GEISHA (Reid '81) was also outstanding and so well named
with its wine freckles on white and the white styles are edged with wine. A
large planting of this really draws one across the garden. CRYSTAL HALO
(Marx '58) naturally has a “halo” along the edges of purple petals.

Keep an eye for seedling J82A-25 (Bauer-Coble), a single deep purple self
with a yellow signal; and A6-3 (Ackerman). | think this is now ROSE EMPRESS.
It is a lovely pink that is deeper around a yellow signal. Hirao’s SH-23 is worth
looking for. It is a deep red self.

| could go on and on, but it would only serve to persuade me to give up
bearded irises and plant Japanese and Siberians everywhere. They grow
well, just need more water in the spring, and you will be well rewarded—And,
they are less work. It gives one an extra month to prepare the garden for
visitors!
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