American Iris Society Exhibition Certificates Issued During 1989 Show Season

TALL BEARDED			
Anderson, Terry	89-9-7	Kegerise, Mrs. Richar	d 132-84
Bingham, James	84-4-5	Kelsey, Ed	RLS
Black, Paul	85254AA	Knauss, John	P1489
Diack, Faul	86103G	Taladoo, ooriir	P989
Blocher, Clarence	Ann Blocher	Knudtson, John & Jer	
Bohrer, Roy	83-QVP	Middison, oonii a oei	Boys' Town
Boyd, Harry	84-15-9	Lange, Anthony	12-86-1
boyd, Harry	84-9-4	Magee, Tom	86-18
Brown, B. J.	0285	Magee, Torri	8113J
Brown, B. o.	0189		8339C
	4080		8423B
Burke, James	87BUA		8121C
Butler, Mr./Mrs. Richard	246	Mallory, Robert	AGcB
Chapman, Bill	8-23-84	Miller, David	DM85-5A
Claussen, Chuck & Sign		Moller, Mike	80-A-1
Claussen, Charles	85-122-15	Morrison, Don	9841-2
Ciaussell, Cilalles	82-70	Mueller, Adam	86-48-5
	86-46-1	Nearpass, C.	88-22
Clough, W. H.	85D 217	Nichols, Hooker	8867A
Davis, Eugene	Beautiful Robe	MICHOIS, FIOOREI	8867C
Denny, Don/McWhirter	D79-16 Sinister		8701K
Doonan, Sarah	84-29-4	Niswonger, O. D.	Kingly Dignity
		9	Nefertitti's Daughter
Dragon, Raymond & Lorraine Rebecca Ann x Sapphire Hills		Olsen, Mercedes	1AA-88-2
Ensminger, Allan	186-45	Olson, Lois & Orvid	83C1
Fillmore, Keith	86-15-1	Poole, Steve	Aaron's Bluebell
Fort, Alan 'Les'	86-126-H	Powell, Bill	9-26-80
Fort, Lyle E.	82-3-A	Reuter, Cal	87-90
Fort, Lyle L.	*86-152-W	Ritter, Ed	1915-20-89
	85-72-N	Roberts, Ed	899
Gass, John	F-84-16	Rogers, Frances	F 607 M
Ghio, Joe	85-40-I	riogers, rrances	F-514-O
Gill, Dorothy	89-1-11	Rudolph, Nathan	87-05
Hager, Ben	T4659WB1	riddolphi, riadhan	84-10
Hall, Earl	**86-144-SNC	Saia, Joe	86-12-2
Hamner Iris Garden	85-776	Shockey, Howard	84-210-7A
Hedgecock, Jim	84-55-1	Orlockey, Floward	86-248-A
ricagoook, oiiri	8476E		86-224-P
Hemmer, Charles	CH 85-19-B	Sides, Gary	*BC45-F37
Hemmer, Pat	PH 8211B	Smith, Louise	78-B
Hickerson, Alva	83-3-1	Smith, Wanda	87-94
Hunt, Berkeley	76-49-1	Spoon, Don	89-4
Innerst, Sterling	2964 B10	Spoon, Don	89-10
Kegerise, Mrs. Grant D.	83-433-1		03-10
regense, wis. Chant D.	00-400-1		

Stadler, J. D.	H 18/81	Nichols, Hooker	Broadway Dream
	J 21/1		Cimarron Rose
	K 10/12	Palmer, Cleo	8970
Stahly, Hal	86-6	Shoup, Marvin	892
Stevens, Steve	80-24-9		886
	79-28-3		8124
Strohman, Robert	86-10-1	Sparling, Richard	RCS 22
Thayer, Lloyd	86-89-44		Slate 'n' Gold
Visvarie, Chris	2D-85NB	Varner, Steve	9030
	PT 109	Visvarie, Chris	GR-1
Worrell, Jack	19-20-3	Willott, Anthony & Dor	•
Zarky, Michael	85-54		84-64
Zurbrigg, Lloyd	**V4-1-3		84-16
	**95-OCT		84-61
BORDER BEARDED	D: \".	MINIATURE DWARF BEARDED	
Burch, James	Big Victory	Black, Paul	86262B
Byers, Monty	G59-5	OIDEDIAN	
Fort, Alan 'Les'	86-123-D	SIBERIAN	0.05.40.0
Harrell, Estle	BB1	Sacks, J./Shafer, M.	S-85-13-3
Lysne, Rod	80-13M	Stadler, J.D.	L42/5
Peterson, Don	DP 83-1	Warner, Carole	C-10
Roderick, Elvan	8502	Wood, John, W-120-8	7 W-120-87
Sutton, George H.	5-118R		
**************************************		LOUISIANA	D'11 - 4 04
MINIATURE TALL BEARDS		Arny, Charles	Bit-Lav-1-84
Hempel, Inge	H-34-1	Granger, Marvin	82-6
Nearpass, C.	80-1	Haymon, Dorman	84-10-1
INTERMEDIATE DE ARRES		Shepard, Donald	LA89515
INTERMEDIATE BEARDED		CALIFORNICAE	
Fillmore, Keith	8605-4	CALIFORNICAE	DV 100D
Gaddie's Garden	8605-2 18-7	Ghio, Joe	PK-100P It's Wild
		Vivomoto Dichard	
Jones, Bennett	82-2	Kiyomoto, Richard	86 K 145
Palmer, Cleo	89124	Wood, Vern	88-40
Willott, Anthony & Dorothy	84-155	IADANIECE	
	88-110	JAPANESE	ACK commodata
STANDARD DWARF BEAR	DED	Ackerman, Bill	ACK-commodate A4-10-32
Aitkens, Terry	85 M85-11		A4-10-32 A6-3
Albers, Donovan			ACK-SCAAT PINK
Albers, Donovan	8720B		AUR-SUAAI PIINK A4-5-81
Black, Paul	8371		A4-5-61 A4-4-85
black, Faul	89259A	Aitkon Torne	
	86269B	Aitken, Terry	86J-11
Briscon Harloy	86270A	Copeland, James, Jr.	80-15-1
Briscoe, Harley Miller, R & L	84-11-A 3787C	Copeland, Jill	86-1 83-005
IVIIIICI, FI & L		Ensata Gardens	J82B-3
	4187C	Liisala Galuelis	J86J-8
	3587C		J85B-13
	1185A 2687B	Harris, Chad	85JA-1
	200715	riairis, Oriau	000A-1

Innerst, Sterling	1532-2	ARIL		
Mahan, Clarence	JA7-1	Danielson, Luella	82-5	
Paquette, Shirley	JP86-1	Vossen, Carole	58A025	
Sacks, J./Shafer, M.	787-3-4			
Wood, John	1W-102	UNCLASSIFIED BEARDLESS		
		Vossen, Carole		
SPURIA		Holden Clough x ivory pseudacorus		
Belardi, Lois	PHW-10	*Same seedling was best in two different		
Jenkins, Charles	0-17-7S	shows.		
		**Remontant		

Beautiful Japanese Irises

Rosalie Yerkes Figge (Maryland)

Japanese irises were SO beautiful this year—it is difficult to select only a few that were the most impressive. How about *JAPANESE PINWHEEL* (McEwen)!! This stole the show, and the bidding at the auction almost reached astronomical heights! It is a dark velvet red with a frosted edge.

And ROSE FRAPPÉ (Anna Mae Miller) had erect styles and the petals were, of course, rose and frosted with a bluish wash. LITTLE SNOWMAN (Vogt) was a darling. I do like an occasional smaller one. This is white with a greenish-yellow signal and little petaloids. ORIENTAL EYES is another perfection by Adolph Vogt. The yellow signal gives the "eye" effect. It is a beauty!

IAPETUS (Innerst '88) is another on my "want" list. (After I learned how to pronounce it) It has deep bluish-violet veins that get more reddish at the edge of the petals and the styles are the same deep color. That, and JACASTA (Innerst '88) are startling garden attractions. The latter has that fascinating light wire rim around the petal edges. I find that narrow rims are most attractive—such as FROSTBOUND (Reid '71) and FLASHING KOI (Marx '78) with its red purple center and veins contrasting against the white edges.

FRECKLED GEISHA (Reid '81) was also outstanding and so well named with its wine freckles on white and the white styles are edged with wine. A large planting of this really draws one across the garden. CRYSTAL HALO (Marx '58) naturally has a "halo" along the edges of purple petals.

Keep an eye for seedling J82A-25 (Bauer-Coble), a single deep purple self with a yellow signal; and A6-3 (Ackerman). I think this is now ROSE EMPRESS. It is a lovely pink that is deeper around a yellow signal. Hirao's SH-23 is worth looking for. It is a deep red self.

I could go on and on, but it would only serve to persuade me to give up bearded irises and plant Japanese and Siberians everywhere. They grow well, just need more water in the spring, and you will be well rewarded—And, they are less work. It gives one an extra month to prepare the garden for visitors!